Three Months Ended September 30, 2015(1)

(in millions) Annuity Revenue  BPO Revenue
Segment
Revenue

% of Total
Revenue

Segment (Loss)
Profit(3)  Segment Margin(3)

Reported(2) $ 2,250  $ 1,566  $ 2,367  55%  $ (196)  (8.3)%

Adjustment:

HE Charge 116  116  116   389

Adjusted $ 2,366  $ 1,682  $ 2,483  56%  $ 193  7.8 %

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015(1)

(in millions) Annuity Revenue  BPO Revenue
Segment
Revenue

% of Total
Revenue  Segment Profit(3)  Segment Margin(3)

Reported(2) $ 7,012  $ 4,946  $ 7,360  55%  $ 172  2.3%

Adjustment:

HE Charge 116  116  116   389

Adjusted $ 7,128  $ 5,062  $ 7,476  55%  $ 561  7.5%
 ____________________________

(1) Revised to reflect the transfer of the Education/Student Loan business from the Services segment to Other.
(2) Revenue from continuing operations.
(3) Revised to exclude non-service retirement-related costs.

Xerox 2016 Form 10-Q
54

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

  Three Months Ended September 30,

  2016  2015

(in millions)  As Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted  As Reported (1)  HE Charge

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted

Revenue  $ 4,212  $ —  $ 4,212  $ 4,333  $ 116  $ —  $ 4,449

Gross Profit  1,307  13  1,320  987  389  10  1,386

RD&E  126  (7)  119  135   (6)  129

SAG  827  (14)  813  855   (14)  841

Gross Margin  31.0%   31.3%  22.8%   31.2%

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.0%   2.8%  3.1%   2.9%

SAG as a % of Revenue  19.6%   19.3%  19.7%   18.9%

  Nine Months Ended September 30,

  2016  2015

(in millions)  As Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted  As Reported(1)  HE Charge

Non-service
retirement-

related costs  Adjusted

Revenue  $ 12,878  $ —  $ 12,878  $ 13,392  $ 116  $ —  $ 13,508

Gross Profit  3,954  42  3,996  3,807  389  30  4,226

RD&E  388  (21)  367  418   (14)  404

SAG  2,571  (49)  2,522  2,676   (38)  2,638

Gross Margin  30.7%   31.0%  28.4%   31.3%

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.0%   2.8%  3.1%   3.0%

SAG as a % of Revenue  20.0%   19.6%  20.0%   19.5%
__________________________

(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

ITEM 3 — QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The information set forth under the “Financial Risk Management” section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is hereby incorporated by
reference in answer to this Item.

ITEM 4 — CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
The Company’s management evaluated, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, or persons